Situated in Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 940.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 72707, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

P.W 40/310.1

Land taken for the Purposes of a Magazine Site in Block XIII, Ohinemuri Survey District, Ohinemuri County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule horste is hereby taken for the purposes of a more Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a magazine site, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ohinemuri as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twelfth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. 2 0 Being Portion of $\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 2.7 \\ 1 & 12.3 \end{bmatrix}$ Rangipirau No. 1; coloured red. (P.W.D. 72343.) (S.O. 12064.) neutral. Rangipirau No. 1; coloured red.

 $\begin{array}{cccc}1&2&19\\3&1&21\end{array}$ neutral. (P.W.D. 72344.) (S.O. 11761.)

Situated in Block XIII, Ohinemuri Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 54/498.)

Land taken for the Purposes of Workers' Dwellings in Block VI, Makotuku Survey District, Waimarino County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of workers' dwellings, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waimarino as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twelfth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3 acres 3 roods 5 perches.

Being portion of Section 1.

Situated in Block VI, Makotuku Survey District. (S.O. 2348.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 72570,

deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon bordered pink

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/2023.)

Altering the Boundaries of the Hawkdun Irrigation District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1910, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby alter the Hawkdun Irrigation District, as defined in the Second Schedule to the Order in Council dated the thirtieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 21, page 904, of the eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, authorizing the Minister of Public Works to construct and maintain water-supply works in the Hawkdun Irrigation District, by including the area defined in the Schedule hereto within the boundaries of the said district.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land in the Otago Land District bounded by a line commencing at the northernmost corner of Run 224c, Blackstone Survey District, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally along the north-eastern boundary of the said Run 224c to the road at the easternmost corner of the said Run 224c; there in a south-westerly direction generally along the said road through the said Run 224c; thence in a south-westerly direction generally along the said road through the said Run 224c to the easternmost corner of Run 224y; thence along the south-eastern boundaries of Runs 224y, 224x, 224w, and 224v to a point opposite the northernmost corner of Section 5, Block 15, Blackstone Survey District; thence in a north-easterly direction. Blackstone Survey District; thence in a north-easterly direction generally along a road and the Otago Central Railway Reserve to the south-western boundary of Run 224w: thence along the south-western boundary of Run 224w and the north-western boundaries of the said Run 224w, Runs 224x, 224v, and 224c, to the point of commencement. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 72910, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged blue.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 64/353.)

Amending Regulations under the Land Act, 1924, providing for the Care, Management, and Protection of the Landing Reserve on Lake Taupo, situated in Taupo Township.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section three of the Land Act, 1924 VV (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, make regulations for the purpose of the said Act as therein provided:

And whereas by section five of the said Act it is enacted that the Governor-General may in like manner amend any

regulation hitherto made for such purposes:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council of the Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulations under the Land